
From: Curtis Haverkamp
To: Howley, Grace
Cc: Call, Renee
Subject: [**EXTERNAL**] Re: Re: CVX Modified Procedure: HSR-Safran 5-7 (17023)
Date: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 4:54:45 PM

Grace, 
Change approved. 
The 8 hour-wait should not have been applied to wells without bradenhead pressure. My
apologies.
Thanks, 

Curtis Haverkamp
Area Engineer 

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Phone: 303.894.2100 ext 5165 

curtis.haverkamp@state.co.us 

On Wed, Apr 28, 2021 at 4:40 PM Howley, Grace <grace.howley@chevron.com> wrote:

Curtis,

 

We verified no pressure or flow on this well since rig up, and there is no history of BH pressure. We
would like to proceed with placing the plug at 2500' and 805' tomorrow without the 8-hour WOC.
Please let me know if approved.

 

Thank you,

 

Grace Howley

Planning and Design Engineer

grace.howley@chevron.com
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Chevron Rockies Business Unit
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Greeley, CO 80631

Tel 281.382.8234

 

 

From: Curtis Haverkamp <curtis.haverkamp@state.co.us> 
Sent: Wednesday, April 28, 2021 11:03 AM
To: Howley, Grace <grace.howley@chevron.com>
Cc: Call, Renee <renee.call@chevron.com>
Subject: [**EXTERNAL**] Re: CVX Modified Procedure: HSR-Safran 5-7 (17023)

 

Grace, 

CBL looks good there. Change approved. 

Thanks, 

 

Curtis Haverkamp
Area Engineer 

 

1120 Lincoln Street, Suite 801

Denver, CO 80203

Phone: 303.894.2100 ext 5165 

curtis.haverkamp@state.co.us 
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On Wed, Apr 28, 2021 at 10:59 AM Howley, Grace <grace.howley@chevron.com> wrote:

Hi Curtis,

 

I would like to change the set depth of the Sussex CIBP on this well. The Form 6 has a set
depth of 4411’ which is above the top of the Sussex perfs, but I would like to move the
plug up to 4150’ to be above the top of the Sussex formation. Please let me know if
approved.

 

Thank you,

 

Grace Howley

Planning and Design Engineer

grace.howley@chevron.com
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